

Â

SLP(Crl.)No. 4697 OF 2004

ITEM No.14

Court No.11

SECTION II
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4697/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2004 in CRLA 3967/03
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

AMIT SINGH @ CHINTU & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent (s)

[With Appln(s). for bail]

With
SLP(Crl.)No.4261/2004
[With Appln(s). for bail]

Date : 31/01/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Mrs. Nagma Imtiaz, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(Crl.)No.4261/2004

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the date of birth of the petitioner is 12.7.1986 and the occurrence took place on 13.11.2001 which is after the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2000 came into force. On that date, the petitioner was less than 18 years of age.

- 2 -

S.L.P.(Crl.)No.4697/2004

Liberty to the petitioners to place on record the certificate regarding the age of Mr. Manoj Joshi, one of the petitioners.

In both the SLPs

Despite issue of notice the State has not appeared. Let a notice be issued to the State of Uttar Pradesh through the Law Secretary/Legal Remembrancer stating that if no one appears on behalf of the State, the matter may be decided in the absence of the State.

(Subhash Chander) (Asha Joshi)
Court Master Court Master

Â

SLP(Crl.)No. 4697 OF 2004

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4697/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2004 in CRLA 3967/03
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

AMIT SINGH @ CHINTU & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent (s)

[With Appln(s). for bail]

With
SLP(Crl.)No.4261/2004
[With Appln(s). for bail]

Date : 31/01/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

S.L.P.(Crl.)No.4261/2004

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the date of birth of the petitioner is 12.7.1986 and the occurrence took place on 13.11.2001 which is after the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2000 came into force. On that date, the petitioner was less than 18 years of age.

- 2 -

S.L.P.(Crl.)No.4697/2004

Liberty to the petitioners to place on record the certificate regarding the age of Mr. Manoj Joshi, one of the petitioners.

In both the SLPs

Despite issue of notice the State has not appeared. Let a notice be issued to the State of Uttar Pradesh through the Law Secretary/Legal Remembrancer stating that if no one appears on behalf of the State, the matter may be decided in the absence of the State.

(Subhash Chander) (Asha Joshi)
Court Master Court Master